

No. 13-1013

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENON POWER MIDWEST, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

KRISTIE BELL AND JOAN LUPPE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COM-
MERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANU-
FACTURERS, AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM IN-
STITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RACHEL L. BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

RYAN L. BANGERT
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
ryan.bangert@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America,
American Fuel & Petro-
chemical Manufacturers,
and American Petroleum
Institute*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

HARRY M. NG
EVELYN R. NACKMAN
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
1220 L Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-8037

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Petroleum Institute*

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1667 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 552-8474

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Fuel & Petro-
chemical Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statutory Background	4
I. Through the CAA, Congress established a comprehensive system for regulating air pollution emissions	4
II. Congress frequently requires EPA to consider economic costs when regulating ...	6
Argument	9
I. State-law nuisance claims undermine the CAA by directly interfering with permitting decisions	9
II. The Court of Appeals' decision will impose intolerable uncertainty and costs on the regulated business community.	12
III. Certiorari is warranted to prevent the creation of a "parallel track" of state tort-law regulation that will undermine the CAA.	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 468 (2013) (mem.)	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	18
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA,</i> 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 14
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013) (mem.)	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19
<i>Hughes v. Emerald Mines Corp.,</i> 450 A.2d 1 (Penn. 1982)	9
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Oullette,</i> 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9, 18
<i>Kramer v. Pittsburgh Coal Co.,</i> 19 A.2d 362 (Penn. 1941)	9
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA,</i> 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 18, 20
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	8
<i>S.E. Legal Foundation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 419 (2013) (mem.)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7, 11
<i>Tex. & Pac. R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	19
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 418 (2013) (mem.)	6
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Waschak v. Moffat</i> , 109 A.2d 310 (Penn. 1954)	9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §§ 7411(b), (d).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7475	6
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7602	6
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 70.2	5, 6
 OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES	
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	14
Exec. Order No. 13,432, 72 Fed. Reg. 27,717 (May 14, 2007).....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
American Coalition for Clean Coal Electricity, Major EPA Regulations Affecting Coal-Fueled Electricity (August 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.americaspower.org/sites/default/files/may-issues-policies/EPA-Regulations-August-2012.pdf	15
Sam Batkins, American Energy Companies Report Over Three Times Higher Utility MACT Compliance Costs than EPA Projects, American	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Action Forum (June 11, 2012), http://americanactionforum.org/ research/american-energy-companies- report-over-three-times-higher-utility- mact-compl (last visited Mar. 25, 2014)	14
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , No. 12-cv-00929, ECF 1 (Complaint) (W.D. Pa. filed July 6, 2012)	10, 11
EPA Office of Air and Radiation, The Benefits & Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020 (March 2011), <i>available at</i> www.epa.gov/air/sect812 /prospective2.html	13
EPA, “Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone in 27 States; Correction of SIP Approvals for 22 States,” June 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/airtransport/pdfs/ FinalRIA.pdf	14
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	9
Macuga, Liddle & Dubin, P.C., <i>Noxious Odor and Environmental Pollution Lawsuits</i> , http://mldclassaction.com /current-cases/noxious-air- cases/#sthash.7wQiCAC9.dpbs (last visited Mar. 25, 2014).....	16
James McCarthy, EPA’s Utility MACT: Will the Lights Go Out? Congressional Research Service (Jan. 9, 2012),	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>available at</i> http://www.eenews.net/assets/2012/01/19/document_gw_03.pdf	13
NERA Economic Consulting, Proposed CATR + MACT (May 2011), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.americaspower.org/sites/default/files/NERA_CATR_MACT_29.pdf	14
